DOK-CONTRL-SLC*UE10*12-OP05-EN-P     R911334399
O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
SLC-A-UE10­2FG3D0/
SLC-A-UE12­2FG3D0
SafeLogic compact
Safety relay
  EN
Bosch Rexroth AG

 After rectifying a fault, perform a com-
plete function test.
7 Ordering information
Device type Part no.
SLC-A-UE10­2FG3D0
for 24 V DC
with removable terminals
R911172295
SLC-A-UE12­2FG3D0
for 24 V DC
with removable terminals
incl. 1 jumper
R911172296
8 Conformity
This safety relay has been produced according to
the following directives:
 Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
 Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EC
Note:
The complete EC declaration of conformity is
available on request.
DOK-CONTRL-SLC*UE10*12-OP05-EN-P     R911334399
9 Internal circuitry
Fig. 1:  Internal circuitry SLC-A-UE10­2FG3D0
Fig. 2:  Internal circuitry SLC-A-UE12­2FG3D0
10 Application examples
Fig. 3:  Connection of an actuator according to
SIL3/PL e
 Fig. 4:  Connection of two actuators according to
SIL3/PL e
11 Technical specifications
11.1 Data sheet
 Minimum Typical Maximum
General system data
Safety integrity level1)  SIL3 (IEC 61508), SILCL3 (EN 62061)
Category Category 4 (EN ISO 13849-1)
Category 4 (EN 954-1)2)
Performance level1) PL e (EN ISO 13849-1)
B10d value (relay)
AC­15, 230 V, I = 2 A
 I = 1 A (N)
 I = 0,5 A
DC­13, 24 V, I  2 A
100000 switching operations
250000 switching operations
540000 switching operations
10000000 switching operations
PFHd (mean probability of a dangerous failure per hour)3)
SLC-A-UE10-2FG3D0 7 × 10-10 [1/h]
SLC-A-UE12-2FG3D0 1.2 × 10-9 [1/h]
Diagnostic coverage (with EDM) DC ≥ 99%
TM (mission time) 20 years
Supply voltage/input circuit (B1, B2)
Input voltage (B1, B2), nominal voltage 24 V DC 16.8 V4) 24 V 27.6 V4)